

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 12251 OF 2024

Baliram Ambadas Zombade and Others ... Petitioners
versus
State of Maharashtra and Others ... Respondents

...

Ms. Neeta Karnik, Senior Advocate with Mr. Mahesh Barve and
Mr. Ashwin Pimpale i/b. SSB Legal & Advisory for the Petitioners.

Mr. V.G. Badgajar, AGP for Respondent No. 1-State.

Mr. Vishwanath Patil with Mr. Akshay Naidu for Respondent No. 2- Pune
Municipal Corporation.

...

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE AND
M.M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

DATE : 11TH OCTOBER, 2024

P.C. :

1. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 18th November,
2024. The learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of
Respondent No. 1. The learned Advocate Mr. Patil waives service of
notice on behalf of Respondent No. 2.

2. The learned Advocate representing the Pune Municipal
Corporation submits, on written instructions dated 11th October, 2024
addressed to him by the Deputy Commissioner, General Administration

Department of Pune Municipal Corporation, that a meeting of the Departmental Promotion Committee (DPC) would not be held till November, 2024. A copy of the said letter is taken on record and marked 'X-1' for identification.

3. In view of the above, we expect the affidavits in reply to be filed at least one week prior to the returnable date. In view of the written instructions dated 11th October, 2024 to the learned Advocate, we would hear the parties in this Petition, before the DPC meeting to be held after November, 2024.

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)